# The Gazette of India

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-सा.-08072023-247135 CG-DL-W-08072023-247135

### साप्ताहिक/WEEKIX

# प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 27]

नई दिल्ली, शनिवार, जुलाई 8—जुलाई 14, 2023 (आषाढ़ 17, 1945)

No. 27] NEW DELHI, SATURDAY, JULY 8—JULY 14, 2023 (ASADHA 17, 1945)

इस भाग में भिन्न पृष्ठ संख्या दी जाती है जिससे कि यह अलग संकलन के रूप में रखा जा सके। (Separate paging is given to this Part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation)

## भाग IV [PART IV]

[गैर-सरकारी व्यक्तियों और गैर-सरकारी संस्थाओं के विज्ञापन और सूचनाएं]
[Advertisements and Notices issued by Private Individuals and Private Bodies]

### NOTICE

NO LEGAL RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED FOR THE PUBLICATION OF ADVERTISEMENTS/PUBLIC NOTICES IN THIS PART OF THE GAZETTE OF INDIA. PERSONS NOTIFYING THE ADVERTISEMENTS/PUBLIC NOTICES WILL REMAIN SOLELY, RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES AND ALSO FOR ANY OTHER MISREPRESENTATION ETC.

BY ORDER

Controller of Publication

### **CHANGE OF NAME**

I hitherto known as HARIOM alias HARIOM BAGHEL S/o MUNNA LAL, R/o Saraswati Vihar, Post Nainana Jat, Gwalior Road, Agra, Uttar Pradesh-282001, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as HARIOM BAGHEL.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

HARIOM alias HARIOM BAGHEL [Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as RAMESH KUMAR alias RAMESH KUMAR GUPTA S/o Sh. SHIV CHARAN GUPTA, employed as Senior Pharmacy Officer as in the office of CDMO / North West in Sector-13, Rohini, Delhi-85, residing at B-6/133, Sector-3, Rohini, Delhi-85, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as RAMESH KUMAR GUPTA.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

RAMESH KUMAR alias RAMESH KUMAR GUPTA [Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as POOJA KANSAL alias POOJA GARG D/o SATISH KANSAL W/o AKHIL GARG, R/o 3495, Gali No-2 Narang Colony, Keshav Puram, Delhi-110035, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as POOJA GARG

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

POOJA KANSAL alias POOJA GARG [Signature (in existing old name)]

1—150 GI/2023 (2265)

I hitherto known as HIMANSHU W/o SUMIT BHATIA, Permanent R/o Prem Nagar, Near Hanuman Kothi, Tohana, Distt. Fatehabad, Haryana-125120 and Present R/o A-111, Lajpat Nagar-4, Dayanand Colony, New Delhi-110024, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as HIMANSHI BHATIA.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

HIMANSHU

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as VANITA D/o VINOD KUMAR W/o SOMNATH DULAL, R/o H. No. 441, Village Mundian Khurd, Ludhiana-141123, Punjab, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as VANITA DULAL.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

**VANITA** 

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as SURESH S/o Late SHRI KANTI RAM, R/o 118, Ward No.-2, Mehrauli, Delhi-110030, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as SURESH KUMAR.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

**SURESH** 

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as PARDIP KUMAR alias PARDEEP KUMAR alias PRADEEP CHHIKARA S/o BALWAN SINGH, R/o H.No.-147, First Floor, Pocket -11, Sector-24, Rohini, Delhi-110085, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as PRADEEP CHHIKARA.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

PARDIP KUMAR alias PARDEEP KUMAR alias PRADEEP CHHIKARA

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as ANCHAL RANA W/o Sh. AKSHAY DHAWAN D/o Sh. SUNIL KUMAR RANA, employed as Civil Judge in the Uttar Pradesh Judicial Services, residing at R/o House No. 514, Gali No. 26, Sainik Nagar, Kasampur, Kankar Khera, Meerut, UP (250001), have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as ANCHAL RANA DHAWAN.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

ANCHAL RANA

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as VISHEK KUMAR S/o Late LAXMAN PRASAD, R/o CN-46 A/2Block, Satya Vihar, Burari, Delhi-110084, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as ABHISHEK GUPTA.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

VISHEK KUMAR

[Signature (in existing old name)]

I, MAHARAJ SINGH S/o RAM SAROOP SINGH, R/o H. No. F2/30, Street No.-2, Dayalpur, Karawal Nagar, North East Delhi, Delhi-110094, have changed the name of my minor daughter GUNJAN, aged 15 years and she shall hereafter be known as GUNJAN SINGH.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

MAHARAJ SINGH [Signature of Guardian]

I, SURESH KUMAR SINGH S/o JAGANNATH SINGH, R/o 441RN/572, Rastogi Nagar, Shiv Mandir Balaganj Lucknow Chowk, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226003, have changed the name of my minor son ANSHUL SINGH, aged 14 years 7 months and he shall hereafter be known as ASHU SINGH.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

SURESH KUMAR SINGH [Signature of Guardian]

I hitherto known as FATEH CHAND JAIN S/o MANIK CHAND CHORARIA, R/o 4/1505, Gali No. 14A, Bholanath Nagar, Behind Comunity Centre, Shahdara S.O., East Delhi, Delhi-110032, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as FATEH CHAND CHORARIA.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

FATEH CHAND JAIN [Signature (in existing old name)]

I hitherto known as CHANDER MOHAN alias CHANDER MOHAN PRASHAR S/o TARLOK NATH, R/o VPO Mehlan Wali, Hoshiarpur, Punjab-146110, have changed my name and shall hereafter be known as CHANDER MOHAN PRASHAR.

It is certified that I have complied with other legal requirements in this connection.

CHANDER MOHAN alias CHANDER MOHAN PRASHAR [Signature (in existing old name)]

### केपीएस1 ट्रांसमिशन लिमिटेड

### सीआईएन: U40100DL2022GOI397888

दूसरी मंजिल, निर्यात भवन, राव तुलाराम मार्ग, वसंत विहार, आर्मी हॉस्पिटल एंड रेफरल के सामने, नई दिल्ली-110057

### सार्वजनिक सूचना

केपीएस1 ट्रांसिमशन लिमिटेड का दूसरी मंजिल, निर्माण भवन, राव तुलाराम मार्ग, वसंत विहार, आर्मी हॉस्पिटल एंड रेफरल के सामने, नई दिल्ली-110 057 में पंजीकृत कार्यालय है, जो बिजली के पारेषण के लिए विद्युत लाइनों या विद्युत संयंत्र को लगाने के लिए या टेलीफोनिक या टेलीग्राफिक संचार के उद्देश्य से विद्युत अधिनियम, 2003 की धारा 164 के तहत सभी शक्तियां प्रदान करने के लिए भारत सरकार को आवेदन करने का इरादा रखता है/ सरकार द्वारा स्थापित या अनुरक्षित किए जाने वाले टेलीग्राफ के प्रयोजन के लिए टेलीग्राफ लाइनों और पदों को रखने के संबंध में भारतीय टेलीग्राफ अधिनियम, 1885 के तहत टेलीग्राफ प्राधिकरण के पास जो कार्य हैं, उनका उचित समन्वय या इस प्रकार स्थापित या अनुरक्षित किया जाना है और सर्वेक्षण, निर्माण, स्थापना, निरीक्षण, निर्माण और अन्य कार्यों को शुरू किया जाएगा। निम्नलिखित पारेषण योजनाओं के लिए प्रचालन, अनुरक्षण और अन्य कार्य।

ट्रांसिमशन योजना का नाम: केपीएस 1 ट्रांसिमशन लिमिटेड

### योजना के तहत शामिल कार्य:

S.No.	पारेषण योजना का दायरा
1.	1x330 MVAR 765 kV बस रिएक्टर और 1x125 MVAR 420 kV बस रिएक्टर के साथ 4x1500 MVA, 765/400 kV परिवर्तन क्षमता* द्वारा खावडा PS1 की वृद्धि क्रमशः 2 765 kV और 400 kV बस खंडों पर 765/400 केवी, 1500 एमवीए- 4 नंबर (13x500 एमवीए, एक अतिरिक्त इकाई सिहत) 765 केवी आईसीटी बे - 4 नंबर। 765 केवी लाइन बे - 2 नंबर। 400 केवी आईसीटी बे - 4 नंबर। 400 केवी लाइन बे - 3 नंबर 1x330 एमवीएआर, 765 केवी बस रिएक्टर -1नो। (4x110MVAr, एक अतिरिक्त इकाई सिहत) 765 केवी रिएक्टर बे - 1 नहीं। 125 एमवीएआर, 420 केवी रिएक्टर- 1 नंबर 400 केवी रिएक्टर बे - 1 नो। 765 केवी अनुभागीय होगा - 2 नंबर। 400 केवी अनुभागीय होगा - 2 नंबर।
2.	KPS1-खावड़ा PS GIS (KPS2) 765kV D/C लाइन – 21KM (appx.)

इस योजना के तहत कवर की गई ट्रांसिमशन लाइनें निम्नलिखित गांवों, कस्बों और शहरों के बीच से होकर गुजरेंगी :—

गांवों की सूची						
SI.No.	जिला	तहसील	गाँव			
1	कच्छ	भुज	खावड़ा			

मार्ग संरेखण की प्रति अधोहस्ताक्षरी के कार्यालय में उपलब्ध है। आम जनता को इस नोटिस के प्रकाशन की तारीख से दो महीने के भीतर प्रस्तावित ट्रांसिमशन सिस्टम पर अवलोकन/अभ्यावेदन लिखित में अधोहस्ताक्षरी के कार्यालय को देने के लिए नोटिस दिया जाता है। अधिक विवरण और स्पष्टीकरण के लिए कृपया संपर्क करें:

प्रवीण शरद दीक्षित,

### निर्देशक

केपीएस 1 ट्रांसमिशन लिमिटेड, दूसरी मंजिल, निर्यात भवन, राव तुलाराम मार्ग, वसंत विहार, आर्मी हॉस्पिटल एंड रेफरल के सामने, नई दिल्ली-110 057

(ईमेल: psd@meil.in फोन नंबर: +91-11-2614077 फैक्स: +91-11-41052064)

### KPS1 TRANSMISSION LIMITED

CIN: U40100DL2022GOI397888

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Niryat Bhawan, Rao Tularam Marg, Vasant Vihar, Opposite Army Hospital & Referral, New Delhi-110 057

### PUBLIC NOTICE

KPS1 Transmission Limited having its registered office at 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Niryat Bhawan, Rao Tularam Marg, Vasant Vihar, Opposite Army Hospital & Referral, New Delhi-110 057 intends to apply /has applied to the Government of India to confer upon him all the powers under Section 164 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for the placing of electric lines or electrical plant for the transmission of electricity or for the purpose of telephonic or telegraphic communications necessary for the proper coordination of works which telegraph authority possess under the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885 with respect to the placing of telegraph lines and posts for the purpose of a telegraph established or maintained, by the Government or to be so established or maintained and will undertake the survey, construction, installation, inspection, erection and other works to be followed by commissioning, operation, maintenance and other works for the following transmission schemes.

Name of the transmission scheme: KPS1 TRANSMISSION LIMITED

Works covered under the scheme:

Sl. No.	Scope of the Transmission Scheme			
1.	Augmentation of Khavda PS1 by 4x1500 MVA, 765/400 kV transformation capacity* with 1x330MVAR 765/kV bus reactor and 1x125 MVAR 420 kV bus reactor on 2nd 765 kV and 400 kV bus sections respectively			
	765/400 kV, 1500 MVA- 4 nos. (13x500 MVA, including one spare unit)765 kV ICT bays – 4 nos.			
	765 kV line bays – 2 nos.			
	400 kV ICT bays – 4 nos.			
	400 kV line bays – 3 nos. 1x330 MVAr, 765 kV bus reactor-1no.(4x110MVAr, including one spare unit)			
	765 kV reactor bay – 1no.			
	125 MVAr, 420 kV reactor- 1no.400 kV Reactor bay- 1no.			
	765 kV bus sectionalizer - 2 nos.			
	400 kV bus sectionalizer- 2 nos.			
2.	KPS1-Khavda PS GIS (KPS2) 765kV D/C line – 21KM (appx.)			

The transmission lines covered under the scheme will pass through, over, around, and between the following villages, towns and cities:

VILLAGE LIST						
Sl.No.	District	Tehsil	Village			
1	Kutch	Bhuj	Khavda			

Copy of the route alignment is available in the office of the undersigned. Notice is hereby given to the general public to make observation/ representation on the proposed transmission system within two months from the date of publication of this notice to the office of the undersigned in writing. For further particulars and clarifications please contact:

Pravin Sharad Dixit

Director,

KPS1 Transmission Limited,

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Niryat Bhawan, Rao Tularam Marg, Vasant Vihar, Opposite Army Hospital & Referral, New Delhi-110057 Email: psd@meil.in, Phone No.: +91-11-2614077 Fax: +91-11-41052064